

## **Schroder International Selection Fund**

Société d'Investissement à Capital Variable 5, rue Höhenhof, L-1736 Senningerberg Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

> Tel: +352 341 342 202 Fax:+352 341 342 342

IMPORTANT: This letter is important and requires your immediate attention. If you have any questions about the content of this letter, you should seek independent professional advice. Schroder Investment Management (Europe) S.A., as the Management Company to Schroder International Selection Fund, accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this letter and confirms, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of its knowledge and belief there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement misleading.

## 18 August 2023

Dear Shareholder,

Schroder International Selection Fund (the "Company") – Transfer of investor data, changes to subscription, redemption and switching procedures and other changes

## Transfer of investor data

We are writing to inform you that the Company's prospectus has been updated to state that investor data (such as name and address) may be transferred by or on behalf of Schroder Investment Management (Europe) S.A. to certain third party service providers, such as paying agents or facilities agents, in the EEA, Switzerland, the UK and Hong Kong.

For further information on the transfer of your personal data please refer to our privacy policy (available at <a href="https://www.schroders.com/en/privacy-policy">www.schroders.com/en/privacy-policy</a>).

## Changes to subscription, redemption and switching procedures and other changes

Please note that instructions for subscription, redemption and switching of shares in the subfunds of the Company (the "**Sub-Funds**") can also be submitted by post or by fax to the Company's transfer agent's delegate, The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited (the "**Delegate**"). The Hong Kong Representative, Schroder Investment Management (Hong Kong) Limited, will continue to receive applications for subscription, redemption and switching of shares in the Sub-Funds by post, but applications by fax should be made to the Delegate only.

The transfer of shares may also be effected by delivery to the Delegate of a duly signed transfer form in appropriate form.

The Hong Kong offering documents of the Company will be revised to reflect the changes as set out above and will be available free of charge at <a href="https://www.schroders.com.hk">www.schroders.com.hk</a> or upon request from

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This website has not been reviewed by the SFC.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> This website has not been reviewed by the SFC.

the Hong Kong Representative of the Company, Schroder Investment Management (Hong Kong) Limited.

If you have any questions or would like more information, please contact your usual professional advisor or the Hong Kong Representative at Level 33, Two Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong or calling the Schroders Investor Hotline on (+852) 2869 6968.

Yours faithfully,

The Board of Directors